

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/21/2018 2:07 PM

NO. 35610-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CROWN WEST REALTY, LLC,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; and
POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD

Respondents.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S
RESPONSE BRIEF**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ALAN M. REICHMAN, WSBA #23874
Senior Counsel
CLIFFORD H. KATO, WSBA #46858
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
360-586-6770
OID No. 91024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
III.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Factual History.....	4
	1. The Spokane Business and Industrial Park	4
	2. Crown West’s water right change applications	7
	3. The Conservancy Board’s application approvals	8
	4. History of water use under Crown West’s water rights	11
	5. Ecology’s decision denying the water right change applications.....	12
	B. Procedural History	14
IV.	ARGUMENT	15
	A. Standard of Review.....	16
	B. Crown West’s Water Rights Do Not Satisfy the Statutory Definition of “Municipal Water Supply Purposes”	18
	1. Water rights must be used in compliance with the statutory definition to maintain municipal status	19
	2. Claiming a water right for a contemplated future municipal use is insufficient to exempt the right from relinquishment	25
	3. Ecology’s policy regarding streamlined tentative determinations does not excuse Crown West from statutory relinquishment provisions	29

4.	The water rights have not been used for municipal water supply purposes	32	
	a.	The water rights have not supplied water for residential purposes through fifteen or more residential service connections since 1945	33
	b.	The water rights have not supplied water for residential use for a nonresidential population in compliance with the statute.....	35
		(i) Ecology’s interpretation of ambiguous statutory language best advances the overall legislative purpose.....	35
		(ii) Ecology’s interpretation of RCW 90.03.015(4) is also consistent with relevant regulations	38
	c.	There has not been a nonresidential population of twenty-five or more people.....	42
	d.	The water rights have not supplied water indirectly through delivery to a public water system for municipal water supply purposes	44
C.	The Conservancy Board Failed to Perform an Adequate Tentative Determination of Extent and Validity of Crown West’s Water Rights	46	
V.	CONCLUSION	48	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Union Gap v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 148 Wn. App. 519, 195 P.3d 580 (2008).....	26
<i>City of West Richland v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 124 Wn. App. 683, 103 P.3d 818 (2004).....	7
<i>Cornelius v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 182 Wn.2d 574, 344 P.3d 199 (2015).....	16, 17, 24, 28, 30, 31, 47
<i>Cornelius v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 06-099 (Jan. 18, 2008).....	22
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Adsit</i> , 103 Wn.2d 698, 694 P.2d 1065 (1985).....	23
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998).....	18, 22, 24
<i>Lummi Indian Nation v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 247, 241 P.3d 1220 (2010).....	24
<i>Okanogan Wilderness League, Inc. v. Town of Twisp</i> , 133 Wn.2d 769, 947 P.2d 732 (1997).....	7
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	18, 36
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	17
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille Cty. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002).....	8, 46
<i>R.D. Merrill Co. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 118, 969 P.2d 458 (1999).....	passim

<i>State v. Gray</i> , 174 Wn.2d 920, 280 P.3d 1110 (2012).....	35
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013).....	20, 29
<i>Verizon Nw., Inc. v. Wash. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....	17
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 86 Wn.2d 310, 545 P.2d 5 (1976).....	35, 36
<i>Yakima Cty. v. E. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 679, 192 P.3d 12 (2008).....	34

Statutes

Laws of 1967, ch. 233, § 2.....	23
RCW 34.05.518	15
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	16, 17
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	17
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	17
RCW 43.21A.020.....	18
RCW 90.03.015(4).....	1, 3, 18, 21, 24, 27, 31, 32, 36, 40, 41
RCW 90.03.015(4)(a)	32, 33, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44
RCW 90.03.015(4)(b)	33, 44
RCW 90.03.015(4)(c)	33, 44, 45, 46
RCW 90.03.380	30, 47
RCW 90.14.010	22, 23

RCW 90.14.020	23
RCW 90.14.020(2)–(5)	23
RCW 90.14.020(3).....	23
RCW 90.14.140(1)(d)	19
RCW 90.14.140(2)(c)	25
RCW 90.14.140(2)(d)	10, 18, 24
RCW 90.14.160–.180	18, 23, 30
RCW 90.42	11
RCW 90.44.100	9, 30
RCW 90.80.080(1).....	12
RCW 90.80.080(2).....	13
RCW 90.80.080(4).....	13

Regulations

WAC 246-290-010(173).....	38
WAC 246-290-020.....	39
WAC 246-290-020(5)(a)	39
WAC 246-290-020(5)(b)(ii)(A).....	39
